Organic Annual Subscription Value growth (“ASV”) at December 2023 was 6.7%, reflecting continued strong demand for our services, the 2023 price
increase, ongoing improvements in retention and some loss of Credit Suisse business, as anticipated.

Cost of sales of £913 million reflects the cost of purchased content and royalties, including news, specialist data and exchange data, which are
required for the Data & Analytics products. Growth at 4.7% was below that of revenues.

Adjusted operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and impairment increased to £2,348 million. Careful management of staff costs and
ongoing delivery of synergies related to the Refinitiv acquisition meant cost growth of 5.7% was below that of revenues despite investment in the
Microsoft partnership and other growth initiatives and the annualisation of expenses from businesses acquired in 2022.

Adjusted EBITDA of £2,376 million was up 9.2% on a constant currency basis, outpacing revenue growth. On an actual rates basis, adjusted EBITDA
margin decreased 20 basis points to 45.1%. Adjusted operating profit was up 9.3%.

Retention, sales and price driving ASV growth

H2 2023
2023

+6.7%

Mar-21

+3.0%

2023 H1 2023

+6.2%

2022

+4.6%

2021

+6.9% +6.7%

Increase since
acquisition

+370bp
ASV growth rate

Annual Subscription Value (ASV) growth is a constant currency point-in-time year-on-year organic measure of subscription growth in our Data & Analytics business.

Impact of Ukraine/Russia conflict

Non-Financial KPIs

2023 2022
 Variance

%

Annual Subscription Value (ASV) Growth (%)1 6.7% 4.8%

Subscription revenue growth (%)1,2 7.1% 4.6%

Index – ETF AUM ($bn)

– Period end 1,245 1,009 23.4%

– Average 1,108 1,024 8.2%

Index – ESG Passive AUM ($bn)3 262 256 2.4%

1 Organic, constant currency variance.
2 12-month rolling.
3 ESG Passive AUM is at 30 June 2023 and prior period comparator is at 30 June 2022. The comparator has been revised from the previously published figure of $296bn.

53 London Stock Exchange Group plc
Annual Report 2023

© 2022 Friend Studio Ltd  File name: CFOXreview_FinancialXreview_v125  Modification Date: 8 March 2024 11:10 am

STRATEG
IC

 REPO
RT

Capital Markets

Continuing operations
2023

£m
2022

£m
Variance

%

Constant
currency
variance

%

Organic
constant
currency
variance

%

Equities 227 248 (8.5%) (8.8%) (8.8%)
FX 251 258 (2.7%) (1.9%) (1.9%)
Fixed Income, Derivatives & Other 1,068 953 12.1% 12.1% 11.7%
Total Revenue 1,546 1,459 6.0% 6.1% 5.8%
Cost of sales (35) (34) 2.9% 3.2% 3.2%
Gross Profit 1,511 1,425 6.0% 6.1% 5.9%
Adjusted operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and impairment (715) (665) 7.5% 8.2%
Adjusted EBITDA 796 760 4.7% 4.4%
Adjusted depreciation, amortisation and impairment (128) (103) 24.3% 23.2%
Adjusted operating profit 668 657 1.7% 1.5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 51.5% 52.1%

Capital Markets provides businesses with access to capital through issuance, and offers secondary market trading for equities, fixed income, interest
rate derivatives, foreign exchange (FX) and other asset classes.

Total revenue of £1,546 million grew 6.1% with the increase primarily driven by Fixed Income, Derivatives & Other.

Equities revenue of £227 million declined 8.8% as subdued market volatility fed through to lower Secondary Markets activity.

FX revenue of £251 million was down 1.9%. Weaker interbank FX activity, particularly in H2 2023, adversely impacted volumes on our dealer-focused